

# 21-2262

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

ELISA W.; ALEXANDRIA R., by her next friend ALISON MAX ROTHSCHILD; THIERRY E., by his next friend MICHAEL B. MUSHLIN; LUCAS T., XIMENA T., JOSE T.C. and VALENTINA T.C., by their next friend RACHEL FRIEDMAN; AYANNA J., by her next friend MEYGHAN MCCREA; OLIVIA and ANA-MARIA R., by their next friend DAWN CARDI; XAVION M., by his next friend REVEREND DOCTOR GWENDOLYN HADLEY-HALL; TYRONE M., by his next friend BISHOP LILLIAN ROBINSON-WILTSHIRE

*(caption continued on next page)*

---

On Petition to Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO  
APPEAL UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

---

RICHARD DEARING  
CLAUDE S. PLATTON  
JAMISON DAVIES  
*of Counsel*

October 7, 2021

GEORGIA M. PESTANA  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
Attorney for City of New York  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
212-356-2490 or -2502  
jdavies@law.nyc.gov

BRITTNEY W., by her next friend, SHAMARA MILLS;  
MIKAYLA G., by her next friend, MICHAEL B. MUSHLIN;  
MYLS J. and MALIK M., by their next friend ELIZABETH  
HENDRIX; and EMMANUEL S. and MATTHEW V. by their  
next friend, SAMUEL D. PERRY, individually and on behalf  
of a class of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Petitioners,*

*against*

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, SHEILA J. POOLE, ACTING  
COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF  
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES, in her official capacity,

*Defendants-Respondents,*

*and*

NEW YORK CITY ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN'S  
SERVICES, STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK STATE OFFICE  
OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES, and DAVID HANSEL,  
COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK CITY ADMINISTRATION  
FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES, in his official capacity,

*Defendants.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ complaint challenging various aspects of New York City’s foster care system.....	3
B. The district court’s two orders denying class certification .....	6
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	9
A. Interlocutory appeal is unwarranted under the “death knell” test. ....	10
1. Plaintiffs misunderstand and cannot satisfy the death- knell requirement.....	10
2. The district court correctly held that plaintiffs had not shown commonality or typicality.....	13
B. Plaintiffs point to no legal question for which there is a compelling need for immediate resolution.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	11, 12
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005) (per curiam) .....	9
<i>Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) (per curiam).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	14
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	13
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Zucker</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98877 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2015) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....	12, 13
<i>Vallario v. Vandehey</i> , 554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	10
New York Family Court Act § 1089 .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) .....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	<i>passim</i>
